## MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE SPECIAL MEETING February 26, 2024 4:00 PM via Zoom

The special meeting of the Mansfield Township Committee was held on the above shown date with the following in attendance:

**Members in Attendance:** Mayor Mojena, Deputy Mayor Brian Sisz (4:02pm), Committeeman

Boyd, Committeewoman Stobie

**Members Absent:** Committeewoman Jennings

Also in Attendance: Michael Fitzpatrick, Township Administrator

Bonnie Grouser, CFO

Ashley E. Jolly, Municipal Clerk

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Mojena at 4:00 PM followed by the following Opening Statement and salute to the flag:

This Special Meeting was called pursuant to the provisions of the Open Public Meetings Law. Notices of this meeting were sent to the Burlington County Times and the Trenton Times on February 23, 2024. In addition, copies of notices were posted on the bulletin board in the Municipal Building, filed in the office of the Municipal Clerk, & posted to the official township website on the aforementioned date. Said notice stated the date, time, place and purpose of this meeting stating that formal action may be taken.

## **RESOLUTION:**

Resolution 2024-2-22 – Resolution Authorizing the Submission of an Application for the FY2024 Local Recreation Improvement Grant for Country Walk Park

**Engineer Johnson** explained that the Township previously applied for this grant last year and unfortunately was not successful. He is hopeful for a different outcome this year. The submission deadline has been extended to April.

## **Public Hearing for Resolution 2024-2-22:**

Tony Quinto, 27 Waverly Drive – Asked how much the Township was applying for and if the grant was being offered by the County or State.

**Mayor Mojena** stated that the Township would be submitting the grant for \$152,000.00.

**Engineer Johnson** stated that it was a State grant through the DCA. In addition he clarified that in December the Township applied to the County for their CDBG grant as well, however there has been no notification of award as of this date.

A motion to adopt Resolution 2024-2-22 was offered by **Committeeman Boyd** and seconded by **Deputy Mayor Sisz**. Motion carried on a roll call vote recorded as follows:

Ayes: Committeeman Boyd, Deputy Mayor Sisz, Committeewoman Stobie, Mayor Mojena

Nays: None Abstain: None Absent: Jennings

PΙ	RI	IIC	CON	ΛN	1EN	т.
				V I I V		

There were no comments from the public.

## MOTION FOR ADJOURNMENT:

A motion to adjourn the meeting was offered by **Deputy Mayor Sisz** and seconded by **Committeeman Boyd**. All Ayes. Motion carried.

Prepared & Respectfully Submitted by:

Ashley E. Jolly, RMC, CMR
Municipal Clerk